TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI210225

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | | 05/03/2024 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | ZIPPY SHELL INCORPORATED |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 11640 Northpark Dr., Suite 300 |
| City: | Wake Forest |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27587 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Company Name: | 1-800-PACKRAT, LLC |
| Street Address: | 11640 Northpark Dr., Suite 300 |
| City: | Wake Forest |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27587 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| Company Name: | PACK-RAT PORTABLE MINI-STORAGE, LLC |
| Street Address: | 11640 Northpark Dr., Suite 300 |
| City: | Wake Forest |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27587 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Serial Number: | 88909511 | GET MOVING AMERICA |
| Serial Number: | 88758723 | ZIPPYSHELL |
| Serial Number: | 88758710 | 1-800- PACK-RAT |
| Registration Number: | 5015767 | ZIPPYSHELL |
| Registration Number: | 5015766 | |
| Registration Number: | 4484062 | ZIPMOVE |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4660187 | ZIPPYU |
| Registration Number: | 3994484 | ZIPPY SHELL |
| Registration Number: | 3998719 | ZIPPY SHELL |
| Registration Number: | 3172489 | 1-800-PACK-RAT |
| Registration Number: | 4568395 | FORWARD RELOCATION |
| Registration Number: | 4540950 | FORWARD FREIGHT |
| Registration Number: | 4237478 | JOB IN A BOX |
| Registration Number: | 3172601 | |
| Registration Number: | 3166805 | 1-800 PACK RAT THE SIMPLEST WAY TO STORE OR MOVE YOUR STUFF |
| Registration Number: | 3172600 | 1-800PACKRAT |
| Registration Number: | 3615497 | 1-800-PACK-RAT |
| Registration Number: | 3488445 | 1-800-PACK-RAT |
| Registration Number: | 3225451 | 1-800-PACK-RAT.COM |
| Registration Number: | 3124156 | PACK RAT PORTABLE MINI STORAGE |
| Registration Number: | 1641569 | PACK-RAT MINI-STORAGE |
| Registration Number: | 1637144 | PACK RAT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2361496 TM T&R 1 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew Hackett |
| SIGNATURE: | Andrew Hackett |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/03/2024 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=2. Payoff - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement - 11.2.2020 (PNC - Zippy) EXECUTED(135500083.1)#page1.tif

source=2. Payoff - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement - 11.2.2020 (PNC - Zippy) EXECUTED(135500083.1)#page2.tif

source=2. Payoff - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement - 11.2.2020 (PNC - Zippy) EXECUTED(135500083.1)#page3.tif

source=2. Payoff - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement - 11.2.2020 (PNC - Zippy) EXECUTED(135500083.1)#page4.tif

source=2. Payoff - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement - 11.2.2020 (PNC - Zippy)

EXECUTED(135500083.1)#page5.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT ("Release") is made as of May 3, 2024, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such

capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"), in favor of 1-800-PACK-

RAT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pack Rat"), ZIPPY SHELL

INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("Zippy Shell") and PACK-RAT PORTABLE MINI-

STORAGE, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Pack Rat Portable" and, together

with Pack Rat and Zippy Shell, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement,

dated as of November 2, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or

otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantors entered into a certain

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020, with the Grantee, notice of which

was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 4.

2020, at reel/frame 7095/0178 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but

not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security

Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantors have granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured

Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and

interest of Grantors in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined herein), together with, among

other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks the applications and

registrations of each thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all

causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising

from past, present and future violations thereof, including, without limitation, the Trademarks

listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in

all such Trademarks and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby (a) releases, terminates and discharges its

security interest in the Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto

and made a part hereof, (b) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and (c) assigns, transfers

and conveys to the Grantors any right, title or interest, including the security interest, it may have

in the Trademarks. The Grantors, or any successor(s) to the Grantors (including any person or

entity hereafter having any right, title, or interest in or to the Trademarks), is hereby authorized to

record this Release with the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as the Grantee

By: Name:

Scott Goldstein

Title:

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (PNC – Zippy)]

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks

| Mark Name | Owner | Reg. Date | Reg. No. |
|-----------------------|---|-------------|------------|
| IVIAI K IVAITIE | Owner | (App. Date) | (App. No.) |
| ZIPPYSHELL | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 8/9/2016 | 5015767 |
| | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 8/9/2016 | 5015766 |
| ZIPMOVE | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 2/18/2014 | 4484062 |
| ZIPPYŰ | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 12/23/2014 | 4660187 |
| ZIPPY | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 7/12/2011 | 3994484 |
| ZIPPY SHELL | Zippy Shell Incorporated | 7/19/2011 | 3998719 |
| GET MOVING AMERICA | 1-800-PACK-RAT, LLC | (5/11/2020) | (88909511) |
| 1-800-PACK-RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 11/14/2006 | 3172489 |
| □ zippyshell | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | (1/14/2020) | (88758723) |
| PACK-RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | (1/14/2020) | (88758710) |
| FORWARD RELOCATION | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 7/15/2014 | 4568395 |
| FORWARD FREIGHT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 5/27/2014 | 4540950 |
| JOB IN A BOX | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 11/6/2012 | 4237478 |

| | | Reg. Date | Reg. No. |
|---|---|-------------|------------|
| Mark Name | Owner | (App. Date) | (App. No.) |
| | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 11/14/2006 | 3172601 |
| PACKED THE SIMPLEST WAY TO STORE OR MOVE YOUR STUFF | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 10/31/2006 | 3166805 |
| 1-800-PACK-RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 11/14/2006 | 3172600 |
| 1-800-PACK-RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 5/5/2009 | 3615497 |
| 1-800-PACK-RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 8/19/2008 | 3488445 |
| 1-800-PACK-RAT.COM | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 4/3/2007 | 3225451 |
| PACK PORTABLE MINI STORAGE | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 8/1/2006 | 3124156 |
| AMERICAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 4/16/1991 | 1641569 |
| PACK RAT | Pack-Rat Portable Mini- Storage, LLC | 3/5/1991 | 1637144 |

RECORDED: 05/03/2024